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1.China Arts & Crafts Major Export Regions Distribution
Note:

HS Code Product Name

3604
Fireworks, signaling flares, rain rockets, fog signals and other pyro technic articles, hereinafter 

referred to as “ Fireworks “

392640
Other articles of plastics and articles of other material, hereinafter referred to as “ Plastic Arts & 

Crafts “

4420
Wood marquetry and inlaid wood; caskets and cases for jewelry or cutlery, and similar articles, 

of wood; statuettes and other ornaments, of wood; wooden articles or furniture not falling in 
Chapter 94, hereinafter referred to as “ Wooden Arts & Crafts “ 

4602
Basketwork, wickerwork and other articles, made directly to shape from plaiting materials or 

made up from goods of heading No.46.01; articles of loofa, hereinafter referred to as “ Plaiting 
Arts & Crafts “ 

57
Carpets and other textile floor coverings, knotted, whether or not made up, hereinafter referred 

to as “ Carpet “

5810
Embroidery in the piece, in strips or in motif, hereinafter referred to as 

“ Embroidery “

6704
Wigs, false beards, eyebrows and eyelashes, switches and the like, of human or animal hair 
or of textile materials; articles of human hair not elsewhere specified or included, hereinafter 

referred to as “ Wig “

6913
Statuettes and other ornamental ceramic articles, hereinafter referred to as 

“ Ceramic Arts & Crafts “ 

7018

Glass beads, imitation pearls, imitation precious or semi-precious stones and similar glass 
small wares, and articles thereof other than imitation jewelry; glass eyes other than prosthetic 

articles; statuettes and other ornaments of lamp-worked glass, hereinafter referred to as “ 
Glass Arts & Crafts “

71
Articles of jewelry and parts thereof, of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal, 

coins, hereinafter referred to as “ Jewelry “ 

8306
Bells, gongs and the like, non-electric, of base metal; statuettes and other ornaments, of base 
metal, photo graph, picture or similar frames, of base metal; mirrors of base metal, hereinafter 

referred to as “ Base Metal Arts & Crafts “ 
91 Wrist-watches, pocket-watches and spare parts, hereinafter referred to as “Clock”
97 Works of art, collections and antiques
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1.1. China Fireworks (HS: 3604) Export Regions Distribution from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Hunan 439,406,765 24.40% 74.9%
Jiangxi 104,703,419 -10% 17.8%

Guangxi 38,230,419 -9.90% 6.5%
Jiangsu 1,708,537 83.90% 0.3%
Zhejiang 1,306,935 53.80% 0.2%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Fireworks original places of exported 
goods distribution are Hunan and Jiangxi. Hunan accounted for 74.9% of the total domestic export 
value of this product, nearly 3/4.

1.2. China Plastic Arts & Crafts (HS: 392640) Export Regions Distribution from 
Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Guangdong 1,492,810,694 -37.7% 48.0%
Zhejiang 842,192,401 -1.6% 27.1%
Fujian 459,990,547 0.6% 14.8%
Jiangxi 46,936,380 -63.7% 1.5%
Xinjiang 38,320,056 -15.1% 1.2%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Plastic Arts & Crafts original places 
of exported goods distribution are Guangdong, Zhejiang and Fujian. Guangdong and Zhejiang 
separately accounted for 48% and 27.1% of the total domestic export value of this product, 
exceeding 3/4 in total.

1.3. China Wooden Arts & Crafts (HS: 4420) Export Regions Distribution from 
Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Zhejiang 246,471,812 16.1% 44.1%
Guangdong 87,589,966 7.9% 15.7%

Fujian 75,692,404 4.6% 13.5%
Anhui 43,679,298 15.1% 7.8%

Shandong 41,517,319 9.1% 7.4%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Wooden Arts & Crafts original places 
of exported goods distribution are Zhejiang, Guangdong and Fujian. Zhejiang and Guangdong 
separately accounted for 44.1% and 15.7% of the total domestic export value of this product.
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1.4. China Plaiting Arts & Crafts (HS:4602) Export Regions Distribution from 
Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Shandong 457,276,031 9.8% 53.4%
Guangdong 149,002,763 -2.9% 17.4%

Anhui 101,930,822 -25.6% 11.9%
Guangxi 55,896,665 -3.5% 6.5%
Zhejiang 29,317,106 -11.6% 3.4%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Plaiting Arts & Crafts original places 
of exported goods distribution are Shandong, Guangdong and Anhui, separately accounting for 
53.4%, 17.4% and 11.9% of the total domestic export value of this product.

1.5. China Carpet (HS: 57) Export Regions Distribution from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Jiangsu 458,107,167 13.3% 23.5%
Zhejiang 385,240,767 -4.9% 19.8%

Shandong 286,259,724 7.9% 14.7%
Tianjin 255,021,566 -3.5% 13.1%

Guangdong 233,102,929 27.3% 12.0%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Carpet original places of exported goods 
distribution are Jiangsu, Zhejiang, Shandong, Tianjin and Guangdong. Jiangsu and Zhejiang 
separately accounted for 23.5% and 19.8% of the total domestic export value of this product.

1.6. China Embroidery (HS: 5810) Export Regions Distribution from Jan. to 
Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Zhejiang 666,505,551 -4.4% 79.4%
Guangdong 76,773,017 96.9% 9.1%

Jiangsu 29,296,387 19.6% 3.5%
Liaoning 23,088,742 22.7% 2.8%
Shanghai 14,980,784 1.7% 1.8%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Embroidery original place of exported 
goods distribution is Zhejiang, accounting for 79.4% of the total domestic export value of this 
product, nearly 3/4.
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1.7. China Wig (HS: 6704) Export Regions Distribution from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Henan 1,489,555,289 32.3% 55.9%
Shandong 604,834,327 14.0% 22.7%

Anhui 143,081,953 93.6% 5.4%
Hunan 90,429,135 -4.7% 3.4%

Guangdong 81,908,884 8.6% 3.1%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Wigs original places of exported goods 
distribution are Henan and Shandong, separately accounting for 55.9% and 22.7% of the total 
domestic export value of this product, nearly 3/4 in total.

1.8. China Ceramic Arts & Crafts (HS: 6913) Export Regions Distribution from 
Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Guangdong 987,642,721 -27.20% 69.3%
Fujian 206,791,703 2.40% 14.5%

Zhejiang 117,658,321 -10.10% 8.3%
Jiangxi 26,491,384 -66.20% 1.9%
Hebei 9,594,193 -4% 0.7%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Ceramic Arts & Crafts original places of 
exported goods distribution are Guangdong and Fujian. Guangdong accounted for 69.3% of the 
total domestic export value of this product, exceeding 1/2 in total.

1.9. China Glass Arts & Crafts(HS:7018)Export Regions Distribution from Jan. 
to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Zhejiang 299,013,852 12.9% 39.9%
Guangdong 182,455,713 23.8% 24.3%

Jiangsu 80,362,573 5.8% 10.7%
Hebei 41,394,310 6.4% 5.5%
Jiangxi 36,088,604 124.9% 4.8%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Glass Arts & Crafts original places of 
exported goods distribution are Zhejiang, Guangdong and Jiangsu. Zhejiang and Guangdong 
accounted for 39.9% and 24.3% of the total domestic export value of this product.
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1.10. China Jewelry(HS:71)Export Regions Distribution from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Guangdong 29,144,619,806 -3.90% 66.3%
Chongqing 8,722,075,579 839.20% 19.9%

Fujian 1,011,720,213 -10.50% 2.3%
Yunnan 918,276,052 1417.50% 2.1%
Hunan 871,643,994 13% 2.0%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Jewelry original places of exported 
goods distribution are Guangdong and Chongqing, separately accounting for 66.3% and 19.9% of 
the total domestic export value of this product, exceeding 3/4 in total.

1.11. China Base Metal Arts & Crafts (HS:8306) Export Regions Distribution 
from Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Guangdong 647,548,721 51.8% 51.2%
Fujian 258,914,543 5.2% 20.5%

Zhejiang 177,687,684 -5.4% 14.1%
Hebei 23,382,063 11.1% 1.8%

Shandong 20,418,010 51.1% 1.6%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Base Arts & Crafts original places of 
exported goods distribution are Guangdong, Fujian and Zhejiang, separately accounting for 51.2%, 
20.5% and 14.1% of the total domestic export value of this product.

1.12. China Clock (HS: 91) Export Regions Distribution from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Guangzhou 2,838,657,281 -15.20% 75.1%
Fujian 296,585,173 11.80% 7.8%

Zhejiang 290,508,809 -9.60% 7.7%
Shanghai 78,023,575 66.80% 2.1%

Tianjin 41,801,080 104.30% 1.1%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Clock original place of exported goods 
distribution is Guangdong, accounting for 75.1% of the total domestic export value of this product, 
exceeding 3/4.
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1.13. China Works of art, collections and antiques(HS:97)Export Regions 
Distribution from Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Region Cumulative Export Value during Jan. to Sep.(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Liaoning 194,507,945 -34.7% 39.2%
Shanghai 89,548,903 3559.0% 18.0%

Guangdong 88,525,676 -8.9% 17.8%
Hunan 49,368,321 589.6% 9.9%
Beijing 32,763,823 123.0% 6.6%

The export data from Jan. to Sep. 2014 shows that China Works of Art, collections and antique 
original places of exported goods distribution are Liaoning, Shanghai and Guangdong. Liaoning 
accounted for 39.2% of the total domestic export value of this product.

Source: China Customs
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2. China Arts & Crafts Exports, from Jan. to Sep. 2014
2.1. China Fireworks(HS:3604)Major Export Market from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 586,628,046 13.7% 100.0%
USA 218,181,983 45.2% 37.2%

Germany 72,452,924 9.5% 12.4%
Indonesia 40,432,403 -10.2% 6.9%

United Kingdom 27,018,905 16.6% 4.6%
Russian Federation 20,269,953 -12.7% 3.5%

China Fireworks cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 5.87 hundred 
million dollars, increased by 13.7% year-on-year. USA is the largest export market of the fireworks. 
Its import value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 2.18 hundred million dollars, increased 
by 45.2% year-on-year.

2.2. China Plastic Art & Crafts(HS:392640)Major Export Market from Jan. to 
Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 3,109,191,598 -29.7% 100.0%
USA 692,630,999 -31.3% 22.3%

Hong Kong 250,782,586 -18.0% 8.1%
Iran 159,277,773 153.5% 5.1%
India 134,473,656 -18.0% 4.3%

United Kingdom 123,826,344 -37.0% 4.0%

China Plastic Arts & Crafts cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 3.11 
billion dollars, decreased by 29.7% year-on-year. USA is the largest import market, with import 
value of about 6.93 hundred million dollars in the first three quarters of 2014, decreased by 31.3% 
year-on-year. Iran is the third largest import market of China Plastic Arts & Crafts, with import value 
of about 1.59 hundred million dollars, increased by 153.5% year-on-year.

2.3. China Wooden Arts & Crafts(HS:4420)Major Export Market from Jan. to 
Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 559,359,592 12.3% 100.0%
USA 188,645,049 6.1% 33.7%

Germany 53,197,289 24.6% 9.5%
Japan 44,324,748 -6.6% 7.9%

United Kingdom 42,280,415 28.4% 7.6%
Netherlands 39,656,912 44.9% 7.1%
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China Wooden Arts & Crafts cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 
5.59 hundred million dollars, increased by 12.3% year-on-year. USA is the largest import market, 
with import value of about 1.89 hundred million dollars in the first three quarters of 2014, increased 
by 6.1% year-on-year, which accounted for 33.7% of the total export value. What is remarkable is 
that the import value of Netherlands increased to 39.66 million dollars, with a fast growth rate of 
44.9% year-on-year.

2.4. China Plaiting Arts & Crafts(HS:4602)Major Export Market from Jan. to 
Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 856,241,911 0.0% 100.0%
USA 206,256,704 -9.0% 24.1%

Japan 78,711,079 -8.8% 9.2%
Germany 66,702,072 -0.8% 7.8%

United Kingdom 65,565,229 9.1% 7.7%
Netherlands 59,466,700 10.6% 6.9%

China Plaiting Arts & Crafts cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 8.56 
hundred million dollars, which equals to that of last year. USA is the largest import market, which 
accounted for 24.1% of total import value of the same periods. Japan is the second largest market, 
accounting for 9.2%.

2.5. China Carpet(HS:57)Major Export Market from Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by 
the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 1,949,494,321 7.0% 100.0%
USA 367,821,696 14.2% 18.9%

Japan 275,014,161 -4.2% 14.1%
Malaysia 91,999,111 26.9% 4.7%
Australia 76,684,905 -5.0% 3.9%
Germany 58,516,870 -1.2% 3.0%

China Carpet cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 1.95 billion 
dollars, increased by 7% year-on-year. USA is the largest import market, which accounted for 
18.9% of total export value of China Carpet of the same periods. Japan is the second largest 
market, accounting for 14.1%.
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2.6. China Embroidery(HS:5810)Major Export Market from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 839,133,440 2.4% 100.0%
Nigeria 129,731,159 13.4% 15.5%

United Arab Emirates 122,083,465 11.6% 14.5%
Brazil 60,258,281 2.1% 7.2%
USA 46,139,235 4.2% 5.5%

Turkey 44,341,016 83.3% 5.3%

China Embroidery cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 8.39 hundred 
million dollars, slightly increasing by 2.4% year-on-year. Nigeria is the largest import market, which 
accounted for 15.5% of total export value of China Embroidery of the same periods. United Arab 
Emirates is the second largest market, accounting for 14.5%. What is remarkable is that the import 
value of Turkey increased to 44.34 million dollars, with a fast growth rate of 83.3% year-on-year.

2.7. China Wig(HS:6704)Major Export Market from Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by 
the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 2,666,759,328 21.7% 100.0%
USA 954,602,948 8.0% 35.8%
Benin 298,720,669 47.8% 11.2%

Nigeria 240,359,506 30.4% 9.0%
South Africa 239,990,880 73.6% 9.0%

United Arab Emirates 111,823,376 151.2% 4.2%

China Wig cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 2.67 billion dollars, 
increased by 21.7% year-on-year. USA is the largest import market, which accounted for 35.8% of 
total export value of the same periods. Benin is the second largest market, accounting for 11.2%. 
What is remarkable is that the import value of South Africa and United Arab Emirates separately 
increased to 2.4 hundred million dollars and 1.12 hundred million dollars, with a fast growth rate of 
73.6% and 151.2% year-on-year.

2.8. China Ceramic Arts & Crafts(HS:6913)Major Export Market from Jan. to 
Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 1,425,120,387 -30.8% 100.0%
USA 244,347,817 -34.3% 17.1%
Iran 103,719,329 168.3% 7.3%

Netherlands 78,287,861 -21.0% 5.5%
Republic of Korea 76,280,171 34.2% 5.4%

Germany 74,881,944 -27.1% 5.3%
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China Ceramic Arts & Crafts cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 
1.43 billion dollars, decreased by 30.8% year-on-year. USA is the largest import market, which 
accounted for 17.1% of total export value of China Ceramic of the same periods. Iran is the second 
largest market, accounting for 7.3%.

2.9. China Glass Arts & Crafts(HS:7018)Major Export Market from Jan. to Sep. 
2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 749,589,014 17.6% 100.0%
India 118,143,646 53.6% 15.8%
USA 116,190,274 -10.2% 15.5%

Pakistan 58,662,445 244.1% 7.8%
Iran 40,119,727 64.5% 5.4%

United Arab Emirates 32,053,300 112.9% 4.3%

China Glass Arts & Crafts cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 7.5 
hundred million dollars, increasing by 17.6% year-on-year. India is the largest export market, which 
accounted for 15.8% of total export value of the same periods. Iran is the second largest market, 
accounting for 15.5%. What is remarkable is that the import value of Pakistan and United Arab 
Emirates separately increases to 58.66 million dollars and 32.05 million dollars, with a fast growth 
rate of 244.1% and 112.9% year-on-year.

2.10. China Jewelry(HS:71)Major Export Market from Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed 
by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 43,927,807,744 21.2% 100.0%
Hong Kong 37,119,097,165 18.5% 84.5%

USA 3,105,442,856 11.1% 7.1%
Myanmar 840,862,157 2000428.5% 1.9%
Belgium 477,182,767 -15.4% 1.1%
Japan 223,353,407 36.1% 0.5%

China Jewelry cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 43.9 billion 
dollars, increasing by 21.2% year-on-year. The import value of Myanmar has increased sharply by 
2000428.5% year-on-year. 
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2.11. China Base Metal Arts & Crafts(HS:8306)Major Export Market from Jan. 
to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 1,264,394,710 19.8% 100.0%
USA 381,170,114 5.1% 30.1%

Nigeria 96,253,830 1235.0% 7.6%
Iran 62,239,146 375.2% 4.9%

Germany 58,948,283 16.6% 4.7%
United Kingdom 51,626,218 9.7% 4.1%

China Base Metal Arts & Crafts cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 
1.26 billion dollars, increased by 19.8% year-on-year. The export values to the first five largest 
export markets are all increasing. What is remarkable is that the import value of Nigeria and Iran 
separately increased by 1235% and 375.2% year-on-year.

2.12. China Clock(HS:91)Major Export Market from Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed 
by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 3,778,737,249 10.8% 100.0%
Hong Kong 1,756,538,062 -11.8% 46.5%

USA 381,921,394 -1.1% 10.1%
Japan 244,507,375 20.9% 6.5%

Germany 122,452,482 1.9% 3.2%
Switzerland 86,011,005 86.9% 2.3%

China Clock cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 2014 is about 3.78 billion dollars, 
increased by 10.8% year-on-year. The import value of Switzerland has increased by 86.9% year-
on-year.

2.13. China Works of art, collections and antiques(HS:97)Major Export Market 
from Jan. to Sep. 2014(Listed by the Export Value)

Country/Region Export Value(dollars) Year-on-Year Percentage

Total 496,417,598 -0.5% 100.0%
Japan 194,053,499 133.3% 39.1%

Hong Kong 126,059,210 96.1% 25.4%
USA 42,354,524 134.1% 8.5%

United Kingdom 24,475,690 -4.9% 4.9%
Iran 13,889,141 506.1% 2.8%

China Works of art, collections and antiques cumulative export value of the first three quarters of 
2014 is about 4.96 hundred million dollars, decreased by 0.5% year-on-year. Japan is the largest 
export market, which accounted for 39.1% of total export value of the same periods.

Source: China Customs
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3. 2014 Global Arts & Crafts Major Export Countries
3.1.Fireworks(HS:3604)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 2014(Listed 
by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 245,651 19.2%
Germany 25,236 37.0%

Japan 19,193 3.0%
France 17,545 6.3%
Canada 14,799 -36.8%

USA’s and Germany’s import value of Fireworks from Jan. to Jun. 2014 has separately increased 
by 19.2% and 37% year-on-year.

3.2.Plastic Arts & Crafts(HS:392640)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 
2014(Listed by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 160,064 -4.4%
Germany 78,030 11.5%

Japan 65,869 -25.4%
France 43,388 4.9%

Netherlands 39,088 1.4%

Germany’s total import value of Plastic Arts & Crafts from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 78 million dollars, 
increased by 11.5% year-on-year.

3.3.Wooden Arts & Crafts(HS:4420)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 
2014(Listed by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 270,420 2.8%
Germany 63,030 14.5%

Japan 54,439 11.6%
United Kingdom 42,175 21.4%

Switzerland 38,936 10.1%

USA’s and Germany’s import value of Wooden Arts & Crafts from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 2.7 hundred 
million dollars and 63.03 million dollars, separately increased by 2.8% and 14.5% year-on-year. 
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3.4.Plaiting Arts & Crafts(HS:4602)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 
2014(Listed by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 248,130 3.7%
Japan 71,073 1.5%

Germany 55,411 7.2%
United Kingdom 36,743 0.9%

Netherlands 34,539 10.6%

USA’s and Japan’s import value of Plaiting Arts & Crafts from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 2.48 hundred 
million dollars and 71.07 million dollars, separately increased by 3.7% and 1.5% year-on-year. 

3.5. Carpet(HS:57)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 2014(Listed by 
Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 1,250,590 12.2%
Germany 683,719 2.3%

United Kingdom 649,222 18.0%
Canada 407,614 -4.0%
Japan 290,266 3.5%

USA’s import value of Carpet from Jan. to Jun. 2014 has increased by 12.2% year-on-year while 
Canada’s import value has decreased by 4%.

3.6.Embroidery(HS:5810)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 2014(Listed 
by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 64,348 2.9%
Italy 43,091 23.9%

Turkey 36,101 39.2%
Brazil 31,065 -32.8%

France 29,267 0.9%

Turkey’s import value of Embroidery from Jan. to Jun. 2014 has increased by 39.2% year-on-year 
while Brazil’s import value has decreased by 32.8%.
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3.7. Wig(HS:6704)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 2014(Listed by 
Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 584,867 -6.6%
Japan 83,730 -4.3%

United Kingdom 43,161 2.1%
France 26,379 4.9%

Germany 24,636 -9.6%

United Kingdom’s and France’s import value of Wig from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 43.16 million dollars 
and 26.38 million dollars, separately increased by 2.1% and 4.9% year-on-year. The import value 
of USA, Japan and Germany all decreased.

3.8. Ceramic Arts & Crafts(HS:6913)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 
2014(Listed by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 224,550 -0.2%
Germany 55,992 -8.6%

Netherlands 36,051 12.0%
Italy 30,735 6.2%

France 29,454 0.3%

USA’s and Germany’s import value of Ceramic Arts & Crafts from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 2.25 
hundred million dollars and 55.99 million dollars, separately decreased by 0.2% and 8.6% year-on-
year. The import value of Netherlands, Italy and France all increased.

3.9. Glass Arts & Crafts(HS:7018)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 
2014(Listed by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 95,345 -3.5%
China 86,636 3.7%
Italy 44,552 7.3%
India 38,661 -17.9%

Republic of Korea 30,015 12.2%

USA’s and India’s import value of Ceramic Arts & Crafts from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 95.35 million 
dollars and 38.66 million dollars, separately decreased by 3.5% and 17.9% year-on-year. The 
import value of China, Italy and Republic of Korea all increased.
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3.10. Jewelry(HS:71)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 2014(Listed by 
Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 32,752,049 -4.0%
India 27,191,486 -44.8%

United Kingdom 14,182,133 -29.4%
China 13,606,799 71.1%

Belgium 11,365,851 -1.4%

China’s import value of Jewelry from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 13.61 billion dollars, sharply increased by 
71.1% year-on-year. 

3.11. Base Arts & Crafts(HS:8306)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 
2014(Listed by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 379,186 -3.6%
Germany 92,261 7.1%

United Kingdom 49,031 -7.4%
France 42,183 5.9%

Netherlands 41,200 9.4%

USA’s and United Kingdom’s import value of Base Metal Arts & Crafts from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 
3.79 hundred million dollars and 49.03 million dollars, separately decreased by 3.6% and 7.4% 
year-on-year. The import value of Germany, France and Netherlands all increased.

3.12. Clock(HS:91)Major Export Countries from Jan. to Jun. 2014(Listed by 
Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 2,479,688 4.5%
Switzerland 2,007,305 10.9%

China 1,644,180 -23.3%
Japan 1,587,468 22.8%
France 1,556,202 12.3%

China’s import value of Watch from Jan. to Jun. 2014 is 1.64 billion dollars, decreased by 23.3% 
year-on-year. The import value of USA, Switzerland, Japan and France all increased.
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3.13.Works of art, collections and antiques(HS:97)Major Export Countries 
from Jan. to Jun. 2014(Listed by Import Value)

Import Country/Region Import Value(Thousand dollars) Compared to the Same Period of Last Year

USA 4,624,849 32.5%
United Kingdom 1,521,512 14.1%

Switzerland 920,578 -20.2%
France 873,423 140.4%
China 265,955 131.3%

France’s and China’s import value of Works of art, collections and antiques from Jan. to Jun. 2014 
is 8.73 hundred million dollars and 2.66 hundred million dollars, separately increased by 140.4% 
and 131.3% year-on-year. 

Source:UN COMTRADE
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4. Arts & Crafts Industry Data Analysis of Made-in-China.com China
4.1. Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Interest Ranking on Made-in-China.
com, from Jan. to Sep. 2014

Fashion Accessories

Hair Products

Promotion Gif ts

Painting & Calligraphy

Christmas & Holiday

Jewelry

Key Chain

Metal Craf ts

Carving & Sculpture

Candle & Candle Holders

Art Frame

Art Box

Plastic & Resin Craf ts

Crystal Craf ts

Sticker

Flower, Bonsai & …

Badge

Glass Craf ts

Smoking Set

Fountain

Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Interest Ranking on Made-in-
China.com, from Jan. to Sep. 2014

According to the statistical data of Made-in-China.com, among the sub-sectors of Arts & Crafts 
industry, buyers paid the most attention to Fashion Accessories, followed by Hair Products, 
Promotion Gifts from Jan. to Sep. 2014.
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4.2. Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Hot Search Keywords of Made-in-
China.com from Jul. to Sep. 2014

Fashion Jewelry

Jewelry

Sunglasses

Loom Bands

Human Hair

Glass Craf t

Hair

925 Silver

Loom

Wig

Bracelet

Fashion Jewellery

Souvenir

Ceramic

Flag

Gold

Jet Ski

Party Supply

Frame

Jewellery

Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Hot Search Keywords
of Made-in-China.com from Jul. to Sep. 2014

The most popular search keyword in Arts & Crafts industry is Fashion Jewelry on Made-in-China.
com form Jul. to Sep. 2014, followed by Jewelry. 
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4.3. Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Distribution for Made-in-China.com, 
from Jan. to Sep. 2014

North 
America, 
26.16%

Europe, 
25.67%Africa, 11.43%

South Asia, 
9.49%

Middle East, 
7.63%

Others, 
19.62%

Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Distribution for Made-
in-China.com, from Jan. to Sep. 2014（by Continent）

United States, 
17.87%

India, 7.33%

United 
Kingdom, 

6.17%

Australia, 
4.88%

Nigeria, 4.11%

Canada, 
2.91%

Brazil, 2.66%
Mexico, 2.10%Spain, 2.08%

South Africa, 
2.05%

Others, 
47.84%

Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Distribution for Made-
in-China.com, from Jan. to Sep. 2014（by Country）

Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Distribution of Made-in-China.com, from Jan. to Dec. 2014 
(by continent) located in the North America, Europe, Africa, South Asia, Middle East, and other 
regions. Arts & Crafts Professional Buyers Distribution of Made-in-China.com, from Jan. to Dec. 
2014 (by country) located in the North America, Europe, Africa, South Asia and Middle East locate 
in USA, India, United Kingdom and other Countries.

Source:Made-in-China.com



The IAR Team of Made-in-China.com dedicates to surveying,excavating 

and collating industry information for supplying the service of timely and 

exact information analysis, providing necessary information and dates for 

clients’decision.

Thanks for reading the report, if you have any questions,opinions or advices, 

please contact us.

E-mail: iar@made-in-china.com

Web: http://www.made-in-china.com/communication/market-analysis.html
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The copyright of this report belongs to Focus Technology Co., LTD. All contents, including words, pictures 
and charts, are protected by relevant laws and regulations of Chinese intellectual property rights. Without 
the written permission, any organization or individual cannot use the information of this report in any 
form.

Parts of the words and data of this report have been collected from public information sources and 
the copyrights belong to the original copyright holder. Without the permission of the holder and Focus 
Technology Co., LTD., any organization or individual cannot reuse the information in any form.

Figures released in this report may not fully reflect actual market situation, due to the limit of research 
methods and the scope of samples. Focus Technology Co., LTD. does not assume legal responsibility for 
the accuracy of the figures in this report.
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